

**The**



**Kolkata** **Gazette**

सत्यमेव जयते

*Extraordinary*  
Published by Authority

AGRAHAYANA 1]

TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 22, 2011

[SAKA 1933

PART I—Orders and Notifications by the Governor of West Bengal, the High Court, Government Treasury, etc.

**GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL**  
**FINANCE DEPARTMENT**  
**REVENUE**

**NOTIFICATION**

No. 1701-F.T.— the 22nd November, 2011.— In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1), and sub-section (2), of section 12 of the Lotteries (Regulation) Act, 1998 (17 of 1998), the Governor is hereby pleased to make the following amendments in the West Bengal Lotteries (Regulation on Payment of Charge for Draw) Rules, 2011, published in the *Kolkata Gazette, Extraordinary*, PART I, dated the 12th July, 2011 (hereinafter referred to as the said rules):—

*Amendments*

In the said rules,—

(1) In rule 4, in sub-rule (1), —

- (a) in clause (a), for the words “rupees five lakh per draw”, *substitute* the words “rupees ten lakh per draw”;
- (b) in clause (b), for the words “rupees one lakh per draw”, *substitute* the words “rupees five lakh per draw”;

(2) In rule 5, in sub-rule (1), —

- (a) in clause (a), for the words “rupees five lakh per draw”, *substitute* the words “rupees ten lakh per draw”;
- (b) in clause (b), for the words “rupees one lakh per draw”, *substitute* the words “rupees five lakh per draw”.

2. This notification shall come into force with effect from the 28th day of November, 2011.

By order of the Governor,

N. C. BASAK,  
*Dy. Secy. to the Govt. of West Bengal.*